

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-00658

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS RECEIVER,
BY AND FOR PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LP,
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE) LLC, PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND
LLC, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL
LTD., PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL (A)
LTD., and PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (BL) LLC,

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-12018

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD.'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF REPLY 1

ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Receiver Abandoned her Aiding and Abetting Fraud Claim against PBIHL..... 2

 B. The Receiver Fails to Raise a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Concerning Her Aiding
 and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim 3

 1. The Receiver failed to raise a genuine issue of material fact of the primary breach. 4

 2. The Receiver failed to raise a genuine issue of material fact concerning PBIHL’s
 alleged actual knowledge of the breach of fiduciary duty. 6

 3. There is no genuine issue of material fact that PBIHL substantially assisted
 Nordlicht’s breach of fiduciary duty..... 7

 C. PPCO Benefitted from the March 2016 Transaction..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AHT Corp. v. BioShield Techs. Inc., 292 B.R. 734, 746 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 6

Armstrong v. McAlpin, 699 F.2d 79, 91 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 3, 4

In re ICP Strategic Income Fund, Ltd., 568 B.R. 596, 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), *aff'd* 730 Fed. Appx. 78 (2d Cir. 2018) 10

Jaramillo v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 536 F.3d 140, 145 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 2

Jeffreys v. City of New York, 426 F.3d 549, 554 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 3

JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Winnick, 406 F. Supp. 2d 247, 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 8, 9

Kolbeck v. LIT Am., 939 F. Supp. 240, 246 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 6

Krys v. Sugrue, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33642, **112-13 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2010) 6

Meisel v. Grunberg, 651 F. Supp. 2d 98, 114 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 4

Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin, 173 F.R.D. 115, 128 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 6, 7
